
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

23 November 2021 
 
HOUSING AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Housing and Wellbeing Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Thursday 2 
December 2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Pendleton (Chair), Gregory (Vice-Chair), Catterson, 

Mrs Cooper, Daniells, Mrs English, Hamilton, Hughes, Needs, Rhodes 
and Yeates 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre in order to best manage the 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live via the internet at this link 
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered to take part in Public Question Time, 
they will be invited to submit the question in advance of the meeting to be read out 
by an Officer. In response to the continuing health guidelines, there will be very 
limited public access to this meeting. Admission for public speakers will be by ticket 
only, bookable when submitting questions. Attendees will be asked to sit in an 
allocated seat in the public gallery on a first come first served basis.  Only one ticket 
will be available per person. 
 

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 
 

c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 
safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  
 

d) Members of the public must not attend any face-to-face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 symptoms.  
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=350&MId=1497&Ver=4


 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday 24 
November in line with current Procedure Rules. It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s 
discretion if any questions received after this deadline are considered. Permitted questions 
will be read out by an Officer.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES   

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the minutes of the Residential and Wellbeing Services 
Committee held on 30 September 2021. 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes). 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22 
- ANNUAL UPDATE  

(Pages 1 - 8) 

 This report provides the annual update on the baseline 
position for the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 
(HRABP) projections.  The HRABP forecasts income, 
expenditure, investment and borrowing in respect of council 
housing stock over a 30-year period. Regular review of the 
HRABP is essential to ensure short, medium, and long-term 
viability of the plan.  The update has been produced by the 
Council’s retained expert consultant; Housing Finance 
Associates, and is based on the Council’s best available 
information and realistic assumptions for the coming years. 
 

 

7. HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 2022  (Pages 9 - 58) 

 Every local housing authority must publish a Housing 

Allocations Policy to explain how it prioritises applicants and 

its procedures for allocating housing. All allocations must be 

made in strict accordance with the published scheme. 

(Housing Act 1996, section 166A(1) and (14)). The current 

Housing Allocations Policy has not been fully reviewed since 

2012.  This report seeks approval for the adoption and 

implementation of the Council’s revised Housing Allocations 

Policy (HAP) 2022. 

 

 

8. ARUN LOCAL COMMUNITY NETWORK UPDATE  (Pages 59 - 68) 

 Health provision is currently undergoing a transformation.  
Nationally General Practices have established clusters of 
Primary Care Networks (PCN’s).  In West Sussex the PCN’s 
are being encouraged to link into Local Community Networks 
(LCN’s) based on the geographies of District and Borough 
Councils as this will make partnership working and the 
achievement of common goals more practical and 
sustainable.  Each LCN is established with a range of 
community partners to work in partnership to address local 
health inequalities and wellbeing related issues.  This report 
provides an update to Members of the Arun Local Community 
Network. 
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
Will be circulated separately to the agenda should there be any. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 69 - 70) 

 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 
2021/22. 
 
 

 



 
 

10. EXEMPT INFORMATION   

 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following 
resolution: - 
 
That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and accredited representatives of 
newspapers be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified 
against the item. 
 

 

11. COUNCIL TAX INSOLVENCY WRITE OFFS OVER £5,001  (Pages 71 - 74) 

 This report seeks Members’ approval to write off outstanding 
Council Tax charges which are subject to insolvency action. 
 

 

12. BUSINESS RATES INSOLVENCY WRITE OFFS OVER 
£10,001  

(Pages 75 - 78) 

 This report seeks Members’ approval to write off outstanding 
Business Rates and Business Improvement District (BID) 
charges where the liable party is subject to insolvency action. 
 

 

13. BUSINESS RATES INSOLVENCY WRITE OFF  (Pages 79 - 82) 

 This report seeks Members’ approval to write off outstanding 
Business Rate charges. 
 

 

14. AWARD OF BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE 
RELIEF - 2020/2021 & 2021/2022  

(Pages 83 - 86) 

 This report seeks Member approval to award Discretionary 
Rate Relief for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 and 
backdate an award for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 
2021. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Note: If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 

inform the Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link - PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


 

1 
 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF HOUSING AND WELLBEING 

COMMITTEE ON 2 DECEMBER 2021 
 

SUBJECT:   Annual Update Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2021/22 

    

 

REPORT AUTHOR:     Satnam Kaur, Group Head of Residential Services 

DATE:      17 November 2021 

EXTN:      37718 

AREA:     Residential Services 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:   

This report provides the annual update on the baseline position for the Housing Revenue 

Account Business Plan (HRABP) projections.  The HRABP forecasts income, expenditure, 

investment and borrowing in respect of council housing stock over a 30-year period.  

Regular review of the HRABP is essential to ensure short, medium, and long-term viability 

of the plan.  The update has been produced by the Council’s retained expert consultant; 

Housing Finance Associates and is based on the Council’s best available information and 

realistic assumptions for the coming years.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

Housing & Wellbeing Committee RECOMMEND to Full Council: 

 That the annual update of the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2021/22 

be noted. 

 

1.0     BACKGROUND: 

1.1  The Housing Revenue Account is a self-contained financial business which relies 

on the rental income from Council-owned homes to provide the ongoing 

maintenance and management resources needed to sustain the housing stock. In 

order to maximise investment in homes and sustain service to tenants, it is vital that 

operations are as efficient and effective as possible. 

1.2   The HRABP 2017-2047 was approved by Full Council in September 2017.  The 

 primary objectives of the plan are to: 

 Increase the housing stock 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

 Ensure housing assets are fit for purpose 

 M
[...]
her interest rate charges and increased inflation and its subsequent impact on 

the cost of materials and supply chain issues.  There is a risk that costs assumed in 

the HRA Business Plan will be higher than anticipated, this will be mitigated through 

regular monitoring and continuous annual updating of the plan. 

  

6.1.2 Members should note that the Business Plan is separate to the detailed HRA 

budget for 2022/23 which will be presented to this Committee as part of the budget 

setting process on 24 January 2022. 
 

 

7.0  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

7.1  To ensure that the HRA is able to deliver the long-term investment requirements  

  that have been identified through the updated HRABP plan forecast. 

8.0  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

8.1  N/A 

 

Page 8



 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO HOUSING & WELLBEING COMMITTEE ON 
2 DECEMBER 2021 

 
REPORT 

SUBJECT:    Housing Allocations Policy 2022 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:     Claire Dyke, Housing Options Manager 

                                      Satnam Kaur, Group Head of Residential Services 

DATE:    2 December 2021 

EXTN:     37637 

AREA:                       Residential Services 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Every local housing authority must publish a Housing Allocations Policy to explain how it 

prioritises applicants and its procedures for allocating housing. All allocations must be 

made in strict accordance with the published scheme. (Housing Act 1996, section 166A(1) 

and (14)) 

 
The current Housing Allocation Policy has not been fully reviewed since 2012.  This report 
seeks approval for the adoption and implementation of the Council’s revised Housing 
Allocation Policy (HAP) 2022. 
 
The HAP sets out the criteria for: 
 

i. who can apply for housing 
ii. how housing register applications are assessed and prioritised 
iii. how homes are allocated 
iv. applicant choice and preference 

 
Implementation for the new policy is proposed for the autumn of 2022 when the new IT 
Housing Management System is mobilised in line with the approved policy. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Residential & Wellbeing Committee: 

a) approves the revised Housing Allocation Policy 2022 

b) gives delegated authority to the Group Head of Residential Services to make minor 

changes to the policy and any amendments necessary to reflect legislative changes 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

1.0  BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The current Housing Allocations Policy has not been fully reviewed since 2012, 

 other than to  make minor amendments to comply with changes in legislation.  A full 

 review of the  policy has been undertaken, with residents and key stakeholders 

 consulted over the summer of 2021.   

 

1.2 The review has enabled us to consider the impact Covid has had on the housing 

 market and the economy, including housing supply pressures and homelessness.  

 This has helped to refine the policy and the opportunity to ensure that the finite 

 resource of social housing is helping those in greatest need and making the best 

 use of stock.   

 

1.3 In reviewing the existing policy, the service has engaged with key stakeholders and 

 customers, regarding key service issues and trends identified during the life of the 

 policy, this has been an extensive process with several opportunities for feedback 

 to be provided. 

 

1.4 There are a number of changes to the policy which are set out in Appendix 1 - 

 Principal Changes to the Housing Allocation Policy. 

 

1.5 The HAP 2022 will go live in autumn 2022 following configuration and roll out of the 

new IT Housing Management System in Residential Services.   

 

1.6 For applicants already on the housing register, a re-registration process will take 

 place during the spring 2022.  This process will re-assess anyone wishing to remain 

 on the housing register and give them details about how the new policy.  Staff will be 

 available to discuss the changes and to offer further housing advice.  

 

2.   PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1  To adopt and implement the revised Housing Allocations Policy 2022 effective 

 on the date the new housing department’s ICT system is delivered (anticipated 

 autumn 2022). 

3.  OPTIONS:  

3.1  To adopt the Housing Allocation Policy 2022 

3.2       Not to adopt the policy. This is not considered a feasible option. The option not to 

 review and develop a revised Housing Allocations Policy was dismissed due to 

 changes in legislation and associated statutory guidance and the requirement to 

 ensure that our policies reflect these. 

 

Page 10



 

 

4.   CONSULTATION: 

4.1 The Council recognises the importance of involving, consulting, and raising 

 awareness with local communities about housing allocations to reach agreement 

 about an allocations policy that balances housing needs from both national and 

 local perspectives.  Consultation took place from the 23 August 2021 to the 1 

 October 2021 the results of which have been considered and included in the 

 revised policy.  

  YES NO 

  Relevant Town/Parish Council   

  Relevant District Ward Councillors   

  Other groups/persons (please specify) 

 Housing Register Applicants 

 Registered Provider Partners 

 Staff within Residential Services 

  

5.    ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION 
 TO THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
 (Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

 Financial   

 Legal   

 Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

 Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
 Disorder Act 

  

 Sustainability   

 Asset Management/Property/Land   

 Technology   

 Other (please explain)   

 

 

6.   IMPLICATIONS: 

6.1  Financial - there are no identified financial implications for the service through  
  implementation of the new policy. 

6.2  Legal – The Council must have a housing allocations scheme (Housing Allocations 

  Policy) in accordance with Part VI of the Housing Act 1996 (section 166A). The 
[...]
ts  

7.5  Changes to the income and savings qualification levels  

10.0  Less onerous registration/verification process.  More detailed 

verification will take place at offer stage  

17.6  Local Lettings Plans 

18.4  Simplified statement on bedroom entitlement  

19.9  Revised selection criteria for offers of accommodation 

20.0  New section on review and appeal  

21.0  More detail on data protection  

22.4  Discretion available to the Group Head of Residential 

Services to make minor amendments to the Scheme 

between reviews required due to changes in legislation, 

statutory guidance and local need 

Page 13



 

 

Ref  Change  

Appendix A  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Banding changes 

 

Band A - changes to subcategories: 

 A1 (description of medical need) 

 A5 (Fixed Term Tenancies) and A6 (Decant) deleted as 

these are no longer relevant 

 New A10 (homelessness main duty moved to Band A) 

 A11 Homeless Making Own Arrangements given increased 

priority to disincentivise the use of Temporary 

Accommodation while ensuring safeguarding through home 

visits and other checks  

Band B – changes to subcategories  

 B1 (description of medical need) 

 B2 moved to A11  

 Subcategories renumbered accordingly  

 B2 (Homelessness Relief Stage) moved from C2 

 B6 (Returning from institution) removed 

 B6 (Homelessness Prevention Stage) moved from C2 

 B7 (removal of care) 

 B9 (Additional Preference for people fleeing domestic abuse) 

 B10 (Additional preference for young people leaving local 

authority care) 

Band C – changes to subcategories: 

 C1 (description of medical need) 

 C2 (Homelessness Prevention stage) to B6 

 C5 (Management Transfer) removal 

New Band D 

 D1 (Older people with no local connection made eligible for 

low demand sheltered housing)  

 D2 (dealing with applicants for Community Land Trust 

allocations) 

 D3 Reduced priority – no bids in six months 

Appendix A 

D3 

Addressing the issue of applicants given the 
[...]
g and the achievement of common goals more 
practical and sustainable.  Each Local Community Network is established with a range of 
community partners to work in partnership to address local health inequalities and 
wellbeing related issues.  This report provides an update to members of the Arun Local 
Community Network. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Housing and Wellbeing Committee approve: 

1. The annual Wellbeing Grant Fund of £5,000 is allocated to the Arun Local 
Community Network board to be distributed in line with its priorities.   

2. The Arun Wellbeing and Health Partnership is replaced by the Arun Local 
Community Network partnership; and  

3. A member of the Housing and Wellbeing Committee is nominated to the Arun Local 
Community Network board. 

 

1.    BACKGROUND:  

1.1 Local Community Networks were launched across Coastal West Sussex in 2017.  
They were central to the ‘Coastal Care: Inspiring Healthier Communities Together’ 
Plan with the aspiration of establishing a ‘place based’ operating model that would 
transform health services from being illness centred to a system where partners, 
including communities, worked together to improve the health and wellbeing of the 
local population.   

1.2 The model brought together health providers, commissioners, District and County 
Councils and the community and voluntary sector as aligned partners to identify and 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 

 

act on health-related issues affecting communities at a local level. 

1.3 By 2019 the National Health Service (NHS) landscape was in the process of 
fundamental change.   A new Integrated Care System was being established with the 
purpose of breaking down the divisions between hospitals and general practice, and 
the separation between physical and social care.  This included a strategic aim to 
keep people healthy in their community and out of hospital. 

1.4 Locally, Coastal Care was replaced with a ‘Sustainability and Transformation
[...]
s to be administered by Arun officers.  

 

3.      CONCLUSION 

3.1 The changing landscape in Health has provided an opportunity for greater 
collaboration between Health, Social Care, statutory and non-statutory organisations 
to improve the health and wellbeing outcomes for local communities.  The Arun Local 
Community Network has elected to focus on areas with the greatest inequality where 
the need is greatest.  To achieve this, it will concentrate its efforts on improving those 
socio-economic factors which will have the greatest impact on improving the health 
and wellbeing of those communities. 

 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

It is proposed that the Housing and Wellbeing Committee approve: 

1. The annual Wellbeing Grant Fund of £5,000 is allocated to the Arun Local 
Community Network board to be distributed in line with its priorities.   

2. The Arun Wellbeing and Health Partnership is replaced by the Arun Local 
Community Network partnership; and  

3. A member of the Housing and Wellbeing Committee is nominated to the Arun Local 
Community Network Board. 

3.  OPTIONS: 

This report provides an update in regard to the development of the Arun Local Community 
Network and proposes a number of changes to the local health and wellbeing 
arrangements.  Members may choose to agree or reject the proposals. 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial   

Legal   

Page 62



 

 

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

  

Sustainability   

Asset Management/Property/Land   

Technology   

Other (please explain)   

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

Financial:  the existing Arun Wellbeing Grant is transferred to the Arun Local Community 
Net
[...]
m 9 March 

      

  Thurs 17 
March 

6pm 11 May 

 

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2021/22 - Annual Update
	7 Housing Allocations Policy 2022
	Appendix 1 - Principal Changes to the Housing Allocations Policy
	Appendix 2 - Draft Housing Allocations Policy 2022

	8 Arun Local Community Network Update
	9 Work Programme
	11 Council Tax Insolvency Write Offs over £5,001
	12 Business Rates Insolvency Write Offs over £10,001
	13 Business Rates Insolvency Write Off
	14 Award of Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief - 2020/2021 & 2021/2022



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

331 
 

 
 

HOUSING AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 

2 December 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Pendleton (Chair), Gregory (Vice-Chair), Mrs Cooper, 

Daniells, Mrs English, Hamilton, Hughes, Madeley (Substitute for 
Rhodes) and Stanley (Substitute for Yeates) 

 
 
485. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Catterson, Needs, 
Rhodes and Yeates. 
 
486. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
487. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2021 [under the 
previous name as the Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee] were approved 
by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
488. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
489. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that there had been no questions from the public submitted 
for this meeting. 
 
490. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22 - ANNUAL 

UPDATE  
 

The Chair welcomed Glenn Smith, Director of Housing Finance Associates Ltd, to 
the meeting. Upon the invitation of the Chair and after an introduction from the Group 
Head of Residential Services, Mr Smith presented the report which provided an annual 
update on the baseline position for the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 
(HRABP) projections.  The HRABP forecasted income, expenditure, investment and 
borrowing in respect of council housing stock over a 30-year period. Regular review of 
the HRABP was essential to ensure short, medium, and long-term viability of the plan.  
The update had been produced by the Council’s retained expert consultant, Housing 
Finance Associates Ltd, and was based on the Council’s best available information and 
realistic assumptions for the coming years. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

332 
 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 2.12.21 
 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 
were raised including: 

• the capital programme and new house building, and the assumptions in the 
graphs 

• interest cover and its movement over the life of the plan in relation to costs 
and rents 

• the ‘recycling of stock’ and what this meant in terms for selling off housing 
stock when costs outweighed revenue and properties stopped contributing to 
the Housing Revenue Account budget 

 
The Group Head of Residential Services and Consultant provided Members with 

responses to all points raised during the debate. On behalf of the Committee, the Vice-
Chair thanked Mr Smith and Housing Finance Associates Ltd for their work in preparing 
the report. 

 
The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
 
That the annual update of the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 
2021/22 be noted. 

 
491. HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 2022  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Housing Options Manager presented the 
report which sought approval for the adoption and implementation of the Council’s 
revised Housing Allocations Policy (HAP) 2022. She explained that every local housing 
authority must publish a Housing Allocations Policy to explain how it prioritised 
applicants and its procedures for allocating housing. All allocations must be made in 
strict accordance with the published scheme (Housing Act 1996, section 166A(1) and 
(14)). The current Housing Allocations Policy had not been fully reviewed since 2012.  

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 

were raised including: 
• the addendum regarding residents with pets, and the role pets played 

especially for more vulnerable or isolated residents 
• re-registration and the changes in the policy meaning that the numbers on the 

register could increase 
• the Council having a surplus of sheltered housing and what was being done 

to address this 
• the help that was available to residents in the application and bidding 

processes and how those in need of additional assistance were identified 
• the need for safe face-to-face appointments for the most vulnerable residents 
• the help available from charities and outside agencies, such as Stonepillow, 

and the role of the team being in part to advise residents of these services 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

333 
 

Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 2.12.21 
 

 
 

The Housing Options Manager and Group Head of Residential Services provided 
Members with responses to all points raised during the debate. It was confirmed that 
this policy sought a flexible approach to balance the risks for anti-social behaviour 
whilst reflecting the importance of pets for some residents, that the policy aimed to open 
up particular types of accommodation (sheltered etc.) to people without a local 
connection in order to address over supply and that advertisements were being placed 
to generate more interest, and that a team of assistant housing options officers were 
available to support people through the application and bidding processes and that it 
was hoped in-person appointments would continue to be available for those most in 
need of them. 

 
The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

1. The revised Housing Allocations Policy 2022 be approved 
 
2. Delegated authority be given to the Group Head of Residential 

Services to make minor changes to the policy and any amendments 
necessary to reflect legislative changes 

 
492. ARUN LOCAL COMMUNITY NETWORK UPDATE  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Community Wellbeing 
presented the report which provided an update to Members on the Arun Local 
Community Network (LCN), the local grouping of Primary Care Networks encouraged to 
work in partnership in order to better and more sustainably achieve common goals of 
addressing local health inequalities and wellbeing related issues. He drew Members’ 
attention to two key points – the proposal to replace the Arun Wellbeing and Health 
Partnership with the Arun Local Community Network, and that the Local Community 
Network operated at a District level and could therefore identify and prioritise the issues 
which were most relevant to our communities. In Arun, the poorest health outcomes 
were to be found in the areas of highest deprivation and for this reason the initial focus 
of the Local Community Network would be Courtwick with Toddington and Bersted. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 

were raised including: 
• the importance of having identified the areas of our community that initially 

need the most help, and then how the programme might role out and expand 
• the involvement of local GPs within the Local Community Network 
• the commitment needed from the representative of the Committee on the 

Arun Local Community Network board 
• the nomination of Cllr Mrs Cooper as the Committee’s representative on the 

Arun Local Community Network board, with Cllr Daniells as deputy 
• the potential of the project and thanks given to the Officer team for their work 

on it so far 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

334 
 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 2.12.21 
 
 

• whether other partners, in particular West Sussex County Council, would be 
matching the financial contributions made by Arun 

 
The Group Head of Community Wellbeing and Communities and Wellbeing 

Manager provided Members with responses to all points raised during the debate. It 
was confirmed that work had been done with different partners in the Health sector and 
County Council to really look at what the local health inequalities were in the targeted 
areas, as well as get to know the other partners in the network and what each’s roles, 
responsibilities and contributions were. The work done so far was a good foundation 
upon which to mobilise on-the-ground action. 

 
The recommendations, amended to reflect Cllr Mrs Cooper’s nomination as the 

Committee’s representative, were then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED that 

 
1. The annual Wellbeing Grant Fund of £5,000 be allocated to the Arun 

Local Community Network board to be distributed in line with its 
priorities 
 

2. The Arun Wellbeing and Health Partnership be replaced by the Arun 
Local Community Network partnership 
 

3. Cllr Mrs Cooper be nominated to the Arun Local Community Network 
board as representative of the Housing and Wellbeing Committee 

 
493. OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

Councillor Mrs Cooper provided verbal updates on the West Sussex Mediation 
Service and Sussex Police and Crime Panel. The Chair provided a verbal update on the 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee (HASC). Written updates were made 
available on the meeting’s webpage after the meeting. 
 
494. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Community Wellbeing 
explained that following discussion with the Interim Group Head for Corporate Support 
and Section 151 Officer, it was considered better that the Leisure Operating Contract 
Report go to the March meeting of the Committee as the Budget report was already 
going to that meeting and it would fit well with the other’s budget monitoring and allow 
for more information to be gathered. An additional report on Covid Community 
Champions would be brought to the January meeting in its place. This was agreed by 
the Committee. The Committee then noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

335 
 

Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 2.12.21 
 

 
 

495. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That under Section 100a (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
items. 

 
496. COUNCIL TAX INSOLVENCY WRITE OFFS OVER £5,001  
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That outstanding council tax charges totalling £28,462.30 which were 
subject to insolvency action, which prevented the Council from pursuing 
the debtor for payment, be written off. 

 
497. BUSINESS RATES INSOLVENCY WRITE OFFS OVER £10,001  
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That outstanding business rates and BID charges totalling £10,498.04 
which were subject to insolvency action, which prevented the Council from 
pursuing the debtor for payment, be written off. 

 
498. BUSINESS RATES INSOLVENCY WRITE OFF  
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That outstanding business rates charges totalling £226.673.09 which were 
subject to insolvency action, which prevented the Council from pursuing 
the debtor for payment, be written off. 

 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

336 
 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 2.12.21 
 
 
499. AWARD OF BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF - 2020/2021 

& 2021/2022  
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief be awarded to the 5 
applications in the report for the period stated. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.24 pm) 
 
 


